
THE NORTHWEST SEAPORT ALLIANCE 
MEMORANDUM 

The Northwest Seaport Alliance 

 

MANAGING MEMBERS  Item No. 8E 
ACTION ITEM  Date of Meeting August 1, 2023 

 

DATE: July 11, 2023  

TO: Managing Members  

FROM: John Wolfe, CEO 
 
Sponsor: Tong Zhu, Chief Commercial & Strategy Officer 

 
Project Manager: Brittney Kigara, Real Estate Manager 

                               Erin DeBroux, Interim Director, Real Estate 

SUBJECT: T-106W First Addendum to Interlocal Agreement and Second Amendment 
to Lease with ConGlobal Industries, LLC - Consent Authorization 

A. ACTION REQUESTED 

The following requests for authorization are related to reimbursing ConGlobal 
Industries, LLC (“ConGlobal”) for a mobile office trailer move (“the Move”) at 
Terminal 106W (“T-106W”).  

1. First Addendum to Interlocal Agreement (Dual Action Vote):  
 

Request Managing Members of The Northwest Seaport Alliance (“NWSA”) to 
authorize the Chief Executive Officer or their delegate to enter into a First 
Addendum to Interlocal Agreement (“ILA”) between The Port of Seattle and The 
Northwest Seaport Alliance Regarding the Port of Seattle’s Use of a Portion of 
Terminal 106 West, to reimburse the NWSA for reasonable and appropriate cost 
to reimburse ConGlobal to move its mobile office trailer in an amount not to 
exceed $159,000.00 plus applicable Washington State sales tax.  
 
Jointly request Commissioners of the Port of Seattle (“POS”) to authorize the 
Executive Director or their delegate to enter into a First Addendum to Interlocal 
Agreement between The Port of Seattle and The Northwest Seaport Alliance 
Regarding the Port of Seattle’s Use of a Portion of Terminal 106 West, to 
reimburse the NWSA for reasonable and appropriate cost to reimburse 
ConGlobal to move its mobile office trailer in an amount not to exceed 
$159,000.00 plus applicable Washington State sales tax.  
 



T-106W First Addendum to Interlocal Agreement and Second Amendment to Lease with 
ConGlobal Industries, LLC - Consent Authorization  
August 1, 2023 
Page 2 of 6 
 
 

The Northwest Seaport Alliance 

2. Second Amendment to Lease, ConGlobal Industries, LLC (NWSA MM Vote): 
 
Request Managing Members of The Northwest Seaport Alliance (“NWSA”) to 
authorize the Chief Executive Officer or their delegate to enter into a Second 
Amendment to Lease between the NWSA as Lessor and ConGlobal Industries, 
LLC as Lessee at Terminals 106 West and 108, to reimburse ConGlobal for the 
reasonable and appropriate cost to move the mobile office trailer in an amount 
not to exceed $159,000.00 plus applicable Washington State sales tax.  

B. SYNOPSIS 

T-106W is a multi-tenant premises, respectively managed by the NWSA and POS 
based on the allocated acreage between entities. POS issued and awarded a 
Request for Proposal to redevelop a portion of T-106W, which included a need to 
widen the ingress/egress options on the premises. Such widening will impact the 
current NWSA licensed property known as T-106W and its current tenant, 
ConGlobal by removing 10,797 square feet from ConGlobal’s premises and 
relocating the fence. 

The NWSA seeks to reimburse ConGlobal for the relocation costs of the Move 
incurred by ConGlobal to make them whole in accordance with the First Amendment 
and ILA, and the NWSA will be reimbursed by POS as a part of the overall Project 
costs.  

Upon the approval and execution of the proposed First Addendum to ILA, the 
Second Amendment to the ConGlobal Lease will be executed.  

C. BACKGROUND 
 

T-106W is an approximate 31.23-acre site with approximately 10 of the total acres 
licensed to NWSA, of which ConGlobal leases 8.7 acres out of the NWSA licensed 
acreage.  

POS and ConGlobal entered into a 12-year lease commencing January 1, 2015 
(dated June 8, 2015) and terminating December 31, 2026 for certain premises 
located at Terminals 106 and 108 (the Lease), the Lease was amended by a First 
Amendment to Lease (dated August 16, 2021).   

The Managing Members, during the April 6, 2021 Managing Member meeting, 
approved the First Amendment to Lease with ConGlobal for its leased premises 
modification conditioned upon the NWSA and POS entering into an ILA, approved 



T-106W First Addendum to Interlocal Agreement and Second Amendment to Lease with 
ConGlobal Industries, LLC - Consent Authorization  
August 1, 2023 
Page 3 of 6 
 
 

The Northwest Seaport Alliance 

by the Managing Members and jointly by POS during the May 4, 2021 Managing 
Member meeting, to formalize use of the area to be removed from ConGlobal’s 
premises for use by Port of Seattle and its tenant(s) while addressing restoration of 
ConGlobal’s premises.  
 

1. First Addendum to Interlocal Agreement: 
 
The Managing Members jointly with the Commissioners of POS, during the May 4, 
2021 Managing Member meeting, approved an Interlocal Agreement between the 
NWSA and POS to use a portion of NWSA licensed property located at T-106W for 
the purposes of widening the roadway in conjunction with the POS T-106W 
redevelopment project. The ILA provides that costs required to restore the T-106W 
premises currently under a leasehold agreement to the same or better pre-Project 
condition shall be the sole cost and responsibility of POS.  

Both the NWSA and POS acknowledge that the fence relocation will cause 
ConGlobal’s shop to become inaccessible for truck delivers required for its 
operation without relocation of the adjacent mobile office building, resulting in the 
premises not being restored to same or better pre-Project condition.  

 
The base terms of the First Addendum to Interlocal Agreement are as 
follows: 

 POS agrees to reimburse the NWSA for reasonable and appropriate costs to 
reimburse ConGlobal to move its mobile office (inclusive of project design, 
permitting, materials, labor and other costs associated with the Move) in an 
amount not to exceed $159,000.00 plus applicable Washington State sales tax, 
estimated to be $16,700.00. 
 
a. The NWSA shall submit a copy of ConGlobal’s contract, scope of work and 

any plans for POS review and approval prior to commencing work for the 
Move.  

 
b. All work shall be performed at Prevailing Wage in accordance with all 

prevailing wage laws in the State of Washington as a condition of 
reimbursement. 

c.  Upon substantial completion of the Move, the NWSA shall submit an invoice 
together with back-up documentation of the work completed to POS, and 
POS shall reimburse the NWSA.    

 
 
 



T-106W First Addendum to Interlocal Agreement and Second Amendment to Lease with 
ConGlobal Industries, LLC - Consent Authorization  
August 1, 2023 
Page 4 of 6 
 
 

The Northwest Seaport Alliance 

2. Second Amendment to Lease, ConGlobal Industries, LLC: 
 
The POS commenced redevelopment of a portion of T-106W, including widening 
of the roadway connecting S. Nevada Street to Idaho Street running adjacent to 
the eastern boundary of the premises (the “Project”).  The Project resulted in 
removal of 10,797 square feet from ConGlobal’s premises and resetting of the 
fence. The First Amendment provides that ConGlobal’s premises shall be restored 
to the same or better condition of the premises prior to commencement of the 
Project, and restoration of and improvements to the premises shall not be the 
responsibility of ConGlobal.  
 
Due to the resetting of the new fence, ConGlobal’s shop building will become 
inaccessible for truck deliveries required for its operation without relocation of the 
adjacent mobile office trailer, resulting in the premises not being restored to the 
same or better condition of the premises prior to the commencement of the Project. 

The base terms of the Second Amendment to Lease are as follows: 

 ConGlobal will initially pay for the work related to the Move. 

 Following completion of the Move, the NWSA agrees to reimburse ConGlobal 
for the reasonable and appropriate cost to move the mobile office trailer 
(inclusive of project design, permitting, materials, labor and other costs 
associated with the Move) in an amount not to exceed $159,000.00 plus 
applicable Washington State sales tax, estimated to be $16,700.00.  

a. Reimbursement shall be based upon monthly progress invoices of work 
completed submitted to the NWSA by the Contractor, and proof of payment 
by ConGlobal to the Contractor. 

 ConGlobal, shall, in connection with the labor associated with the Move, comply 
with prevailing wage laws in the State of Washington.  

a. ConGlobal will be required to submit to the NWSA “Statements of Intent to 
Pay Prevailing Wages” for its employees, contractors, and subcontractors at 
all tiers prior to commencing work.  

b. ConGlobal will further be required to submit to the NWSA, “Affidavits of 
Wages Paid” for its employees, contractors, and subcontractors at all tiers. 

 ConGlobal and their Contractor shall employ all applicable Best Management 
Practices (“BMPs”) to protect water quality.  



T-106W First Addendum to Interlocal Agreement and Second Amendment to Lease with 
ConGlobal Industries, LLC - Consent Authorization  
August 1, 2023 
Page 5 of 6 
 
 

The Northwest Seaport Alliance 

 ConGlobal shall be responsible for any property damage or loss resulting from 
the Move, except for damage caused by Lessor’s conduct. 

 Breakdown of costs for the Move are as follows (sales tax not included): 

Contractor Materials Labor 
Overhead/

Profit 
Total 

Boes Trucking $    1,400.00  $  3,100.00  $    500.00 $    5,000.00 
K Mechanical, LLC $   46,680.00  $21,784.00  $  9,336.00 $  77,800.00 
Pete’s Towing  $     900.00   $       900.00 
Phoenix Construction $   18,000.00  $23,600.00  $  5,050.00 $  46,650.00 
JEMCO, INC. 
Manager/Developer 

  $28,650.00 $  28,650.00 

               TOTAL          $159,000.00           
       

D. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Source of Funds 

The POS will bear all costs and expense related to the Move and Project, at no cost 
to the NWSA, as part of the overall Project cost.  
 
Financial Impact  

 
The ILA Addendum is revenue neutral for the NWSA; The POS will reimburse the 
NWSA for the relocation costs of the Move incurred by ConGlobal to make it whole 
with no financial impact to the NWSA.  

E. ENVIRONMENTAL 
 

 Permitting: Any required permits will be acquired by ConGlobal and their 
Contractor. 

 Remediation: No impact. 
 Stormwater: No impact. 
 Air Quality: No impact. 

F. ATTACHMENTS TO THIS REQUEST 

 First Amendment to Lease, ConGlobal Industries, LLC 
 Second Amendment to Lease, ConGlobal Industries, LLC 
 Interlocal Agreement  
 First Addendum to Interlocal Agreement 



T-106W First Addendum to Interlocal Agreement and Second Amendment to Lease with 
ConGlobal Industries, LLC - Consent Authorization  
August 1, 2023 
Page 6 of 6 
 
 

The Northwest Seaport Alliance 

G. PREVIOUS ACTIONS OR BRIEFINGS 

On May 4, 2021, the Managing Member and jointly, the Port of Seattle 
Commissioners approved the Interlocal Agreement between the NWSA and POS 
for the purposes of widening the roadway in conjunction with the POS T-106W 
redevelopment project.  

On April 6, 2021, the Managing Members approved the First Amendment to the 
Lease Agreement by and between the NWSA and ConGlobal for its lease premises 
modification conditioned upon the NWSA and POS entering into an ILA to formalize 
use of the area to be removed from CGI’s premises for use by Port of Seattle and 
its tenant(s). 

 

 
 



Item 8E Attachment 1 
Meeting Date: Aug. 1, 2023













SECOND AMENDl\1ENT TO LEASE 
BETWEEN 

THE NORTHWEST SEAPORT ALLIANCE 
AND 

CONGLOBAL INDUSTRIES, LLC 
AT 

TERMINALS I 06 WEST AND I 08 

TIIlS SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE is made as of _____ � 20 __, by and 
between THE NORTHWEST SEAPORT ALLIANCE, a Washington port development 
authority ("NWSA"), as agent/licensee for the PORT OF SEA TILE, a Washington municipal 
corporation (the "Port") and CONGLOBAL INDUSTRIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company (the Lessee) and jointly combined established as "the Parties." 

WITNESSETH : 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a lease agreement dated June 8, 2015, and amended by a 
First Amendment to Lease with an effective date of August 16, 2021, hereinafter collectively 
called the "Basic Lease," covering certain premises and activities by Lessee at Terminals I 06 
West and 108, Seattle, Washington; and 

WHEREAS, the redevelopment noted in the First Amendment dated August 21, 2021, was 
commenced by Port of Seattle to redevelop of a portion of Terminal I 06, included widening of 
the roadway connecting S. Nevada Street to Idaho Street running adjacent to the eastern 
boundary of the Premises (the "Project"). The Project resulted in removal of I 0, 797 square feet 
from the Premises and resetting of the fence. The First Amendment provides that Lessee's 
Premises shall be restored to the same or better condition of the Premises prior to 
commencement of the Project, and restoration of and improvements to the Premises shall not be 
the responsibility of the Lessee; and 

WHEREAS, the parties acknowledge that due to the relocation of the new fence, Lessee's shop 
building will become inaccessible for truck deliveries required for its operation without 
relocation of the adjacent mobile office building, resulting in the Premises not being restored to 
the same or better condition of the Premises prior to the commencement of the Project. 

WHEREAS, the Lessor seeks to reimburse the Lessee for the relocation costs of the mobile 
office (the "Move") incurred by Lessee to make them whole in accordance with the First 
Amendment, and Lessor will be reimbursed by the Port of Seattle as a part of the overall Project 
costs through a separate agreement. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of their mutual promises, the parties hereby agree as 
follows: 

1. This amendment and its obligations shall be effective once fully executed by the parties.

2. Lessor agrees to reimburse Lessee for the reasonable and appropriate cost to move the
mobile office (inclusive of project design, permitting, materials, labor and other costs associated
with the Move) in an amount not to exceed $159,000.00 plus applicable Washington State sales
tax. Lessee shall submit a copy of the contract, scope of work and any plans for Lessor review
and approve prior to commencing the work. Any work performed that is required to be at
Prevailing Wage shall be submitted in accordance with Section 3 below to be considered for
reimbursement.

2.1. Based upon monthly progress invoices of work completed (inclusive of project 
design, permitting, materials, labor and other costs associated with the Move) submitted to 
Lessee by the Contractor, and proof of payment by Lessee to the Contractor each month, Lessor 
shall make monthly progress payments to Lessee as provided below. 

2.2. Provided that a Request for Reimbursement Payment is received by Lessee no 
later than the 25th day of each month, Lessor shall make reimbursement payment to Lessee of 
the amount requested not later than the last day of the following month. 

Second Amendment 

ConGlobal Industries, LLC 

04/13/2023 

Item 8E Attachment 2 
Meeting Date: Aug. 1, 2023









Item 9F Attachment 3 
Meeting Date: Aug. 1, 2023

























�

����������	�
��
�������������������������������������������������������� �

!"#$%�&''()'*+�%,�")%(#-,.&-�&/#((+()%�0(%1(()�%2(�3,#%�,!�$(&%%-(�4�%2(�),#%21($%�$(&3,#%�&--"&).(�#(/&#'")/�%2(�3,#%�,!�$(&%%-(56�*$(�,!�&�3,#%",)�,!��%(#+")&-��78�1($%���9:;�
:<;=��>>�?>@A�:;�A�>��=��=9���?=�<B�C�B���<��A�?=�DE��?>�D�=F��?�=9����<=����
��==B�G���H@DB:C�H�<=�>:;=<:C=��<��?:I�>�@?>�<�=9��B�F;����=9��
=�=�������;9:?�=�?�JK3,$LM��?>��9����<=9F�;=�
��H�<=��BB:�?C�G�����;9:?�=�?�;=�=��H�<=�>�N�B�HA�?=��@=9�<:=E�OP)1$&PQR�OC@A@B�=:N�BEG�S��<=:�;SQT��� #(."%&-$���U����
G�=9����<=:�;��?=�<�>�:?=��=9���?=�<B�C�B���<��A�?=G�:>�?=:�:�>�9�<�:?��D�N�G�F:=9�=9������C=:N��>�=�������E�� G����V�JWXY�KZ[\LM�]̂_Ỳ�=9���@=9�<:=E������;9:?�=�?�
=�=���?=�<B�C�B����H�<�=:�?��C=G����� aT ���?>�=9����<=�b�:?=���F�<;��@=9�<:=E�O����c T�dT���Qe��?>����U����
G�=9��<�>�N�B�HA�?=�?�=�>�:?�=9������F�;�C�AA�?C�>�DE���
�=��<�>�N�B�H���H�<=:�?������<A:?�B�����fYgW�JKhiVjkfLMG��?>�:?CB@>�>�F:>�?:?�����=9��<��>F�E�C�??�C=:?��
T���N�>��
=<��=�=���>�9��
=<��=�<@??:?���>l�C�?=�=��=9����;=�<?�mn]̂_òp�nq�WXY�r̀YstgYg�JWXY�Kr̀nuYvWLMw��hXY�r̀nuYvW�̀Yg]xWY_�t̂�̀Ysnyox�nq�Vjz{|{�;}@�<�����=��<�A���?�B�D�B��?>@;=<:�;G�����JK��?�B�D�BLM��<�A:;�;��?>�<�;�==:?�����=9����?C�T��9������H<�N:>�;�=9�=�=9��:?:=:�B�:AH<�N�A�?=��?>�<�H�:<�C�;=�<�}@:<�>�=��<�;=�<��=9���i�����H<�A:;�;�C@<<�?=BE�@?>�<���B��;�9�B>���<��A�?=�=��=9��;�A���<�D�==�<�H<�i�<�l�C=�C�?>:=:�?�;9�BB�D��=9��;�B��C�;=��?>�<�;H�?;:D:B:=E������
T���U����
G�=9����<=:�;��C~?�FB�>���=9�=�>@��=��=9��<�B�C�=:�?����=9��?�F���?C�G���?�B�D�B�g�;9�H�D@:B>:?��F:BB�D�C�A��:?�CC�;;:DB����<�=<@C~�>�B:N�<:�;�<�}@:<�>���<�:=;��H�<�=:�?�F:=9�@=�<�B�C�=:�?����=9���>l�C�?=�A�D:B�����:C��D@:B>:?�G�<�;@B=:?��:?�=9���<�A:;�;�?�=�D�:?��<�;=�<�>�=��=9��;�A���<�D�==�<�C�?>:=:�?����=9���<�A:;�;�H<:�<�=��=9��C�AA�?C�A�?=����=9���<�l�C=T���U����
G�=9����
��;��~;�=��<�:AD@<;����?�B�D�B���<�=9��<�B�C�=:�?�C�;=;����=9��snmtxY�nqqtvY�JWXY�K�nyYLM�t̂v]̀ Ỳ_�mp���?�B�D�B�=��A�~��:=�F9�B��:?��CC�<>�?C��F:=9���;�H�<�=����<��A�?=G��?>�=9����
��F:BB�;@D;�}@�?=BE�D��<�:AD@<;�>�DE���
��;�H�<=����=9���N�<�BB��<�l�C=�C�;=;T�������U���
���G�:?�C�?;:>�<�=:�?����=9���<�A:;�;�C�?=�:?�>�:?�=9:;����G���
��?>�=9����
����<����;���BB�F;����9������:;��@<=9�<�>��:?�>�=��:?CB@>��=9����BB�F:?����<��>�@H�?�=�<A;��?>�C�?>:=:�?;������#����������������
���<��;�=��<�:AD@<;��=9����
����<�<��;�?�DB���?>�

Item 8E Attachment 4
Meeting Date: Aug. 1, 2023



�

������������	
��
����������
�
����������������
�
���
���������������������

�  !� !"�#��$�%#�#��!�"&'(!%����)�*�'�*�#��&�+��"#%�&�'"*�����"$��,")$*(%"+����� !�-�$#�.�%"�)/� �!&"##")�/�&�#�!"�*%/�*�'�!��).��#0�!�$�%#%��%%�$"�#�.�1"#0�#0����+�2�")��)��&�()#�)�#�#���3$��.�4�56/���7��� *(%��  *"$�'*����%0")�#�)��#�#��%�*�%�#�37�
0�������%0�**�%('&"#���$� 8����9:;<=:>?=@A�$�)#!�$#/�%$� �����1�!B��).��)8� *�)%���!�����!�+"�1��).��  !�+�*� !"�!�#��$�&&�)$")��#0��1�!B7���**�1�!B�%0�**�'�� �!��!&�.��#��!�+�"*")�������")��$$�!.�)$��1"#0��**� !�+�"*")��1����*�1%�")�#0���#�#�������%0")�#�)/��%�%�#���!#0�")������67����%��&�).�.C��0� #�!��67������#0����+"%�.���.�������%0")�#�)/��%��&�).�.C��).�#0��!(*�%��).�!��(*�#"�)%����#0���� �!#&�)#������'�!��).�
).(%#!"�%��%���$�)."#"�)����!�"&'(!%�&�)#7�DE�� �)�%('%#�)#"�*�$�& *�#"�)����#0����+�/�#0�������%0�**�%('&"#��)�")+�"$��#���#0�!�1"#0�'�$BF( �.�$(&�)#�#"�)����#0��1�!B�$�& *�#�.�,")$*(%"+����� !�-�$#�.�%"�)/� �!&"##")�/�&�#�!"�*%/�*�'�!��).��#0�!�$�%#%��%%�$"�#�.�1"#0�#0����+�2�#�����/��).�����%0�**�!�"&'(!%��#0�������1"#0")���F.�8%����!�$�" #����#0��")+�"$�7���E��3$� #��%�%#�#�.�0�!�")/��**��#0�!�#�!&%��).�$�)."#"�)%����#0��
����!��()$0�)��.��).�$�)#")(��#��'������(**���!$���).�����$#7���
G�����
G���
�������
� � 
G�����
��	����

��H����
����H��I8H�JJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJ�� � I8H�JJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJ�� K�0)���*��/������ � ������������������#� 0�)���#!($B/��3�$(#"+���"!�$#�!���#�H�JJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJ�� � ��#�H�JJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJ�� ��� ��


	8E1 Memo T106W ILA POS and ConGlobal Addendum
	8E2 Attachments T106W ILA and ConGlobal Lease Amend_redu
	8F2 Attach 1 2021_ConGlobal_Industries_LLC_Lease_Amend_1 (1)
	8F3 Attach 2 2023_ConGlobal_Industries_LLC_Lease_Amend_2 (2)
	8F4 Attach 3 2021_ILA_NWSA_POS_ConGlobal_Executed (1)
	8F5 Attach 4 ILA Addendum
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


